

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16–1998

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KEYON DASHAWN HARRISON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. PAUL SCOTT, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

JEFF NOBLE & SHANNON ARCHER
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. It Is Not Fundamentally Unfair to Convict a Juvenile for Committing Felony Murder.	24
A. Juvenile defendants must be treated differently when imposing punishment. That does not create any right to trial under different substantive rules defining criminal offenses or burdens of proof	26
B. Felony murder is not premised on the offender’s ability to foresee danger. It is premised on the inherent dangerousness of forcible felonies	28
II. Harrison’s Sentence of Incarceration for Life With Immediate Parole Eligibility Is Not Cruel or Unusual Punishment for Felony Murder, Even for a Juvenile. 39	
A. Harrison’s categorical challenge fails to recognize that life-with-parole sentences for felony murder serve legitimate penological goals.....	40
B. Harrison’s as-applied challenge does not attempt to grapple with the moral depravity of his actions	46
III. Harrison Was Not Entitled to a Jury Instruction to Eliminate Third-Degree Robbery as a Potential Predicate Felony.	50
IV. Harrison’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective for Failing to Challenge the Use of Felony Robbery as a Predicate Felony Under <i>Heemstra</i>.	54

**V. Harrison’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective for
Permitting Testimony About Collins’ Conviction for
First-Degree Murder or for Stipulating to Admission of
Shirley Dick’s Testimony from Collins’ Trial. 59**

CONCLUSION 65

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	49
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	35
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	49
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	55, 59, 63

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	51
<i>Asher v. Ob–Gyn Specialists, P.C.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2014)....	53
<i>Commw. v. Quigley</i> , 462 N.E.2d 92 (Mass. 1984)	56
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	42, 49
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 362 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1985)	28, 30, 34
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	51
<i>Eads v. State</i> , 577 N.E.2d 584 (Ind. 1991).....	30
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	54, 63
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	60, 61, 62
<i>People v. Brackett</i> , 510 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1987).....	30
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 441 (1983)	31
<i>People v. Jordan</i> , No. D064010, 2016 WL 6996216 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2016)	40
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 687 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1997).....	30
<i>People v. Moran</i> , 158 N.E. 35 (N.Y. 1927)	56

<i>People v. Richardson</i> , No. A134783, 2013 WL 2432510 (Cal. Ct. App. June 4, 2013)	31
<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 347 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1984)	61
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Abrogast v. Mohn</i> , 260 S.E.2d 820 (W. Va. 1979)	52
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014)	40
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	53
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)	54, 59
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	39, 46, 47, 49
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009)	51
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994)	52
<i>State v. Embree</i> , No. 14–0709, 2015 WL 9450466 n.1 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015)	51
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	50
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 88 P.3d 218 (Kan. 2004)	30
<i>State v. Heavilin</i> , No. 99–2005, 2002 WL 22297 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2002).....	30
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	29, 55, 56
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015)	42
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 397 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1986)	51
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991)	24
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	55, 59
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	48
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015).....	45

<i>State v. Love</i> , 856 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015)	58
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	35, 39, 42, 43, 48
<i>State v. Makuey</i> , No. 16–0162, 2017 WL 1735626 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	43, 49
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	27
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , No. 14–0918, 2016 WL 3269458 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016).....	56, 57
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	24
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	61
<i>State v. Morris</i> , No. 14–1780, 2016 WL 3269518 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016).....	56, 57
<i>State v. Mulder</i> , 313 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1981)	61
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 712 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	46
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	26
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	34, 36, 43, 44
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 341 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1983)	29
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	39, 46, 49
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 876 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2016).....	50
<i>State v. Pelelo</i> , 247 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1976).....	25
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , No. 13–1255, 2015 WL 405835 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015)	56, 57, 58
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	37, 43
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 420 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1988).....	29
<i>State v. Rhode</i> , 503 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	47
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1974)	25

<i>State v. Seiler</i> , 342 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 1983)	53
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	40, 42, 43
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 569 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1997)	27
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	51
<i>State v. Traywick</i> , 468 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1991)	51
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	58
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 810 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	55
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	54, 59
<i>State v. Wissing</i> , 528 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1995)	60
<i>Thorndike v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	54, 59

State Statute/Codes

Article I, Section 17 of the Iowa Constitution	49
Iowa Code § 4.13(2)	52
Iowa Code § 703.2	28
Iowa Code § 707.2.....	49
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(b).....	26
Iowa Code § 711.1(1).....	55
Iowa Code § 711.3A	52
Iowa Code § 902.1.....	45, 49
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)–(3).....	42

State Rule

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(3).....	25
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

- Daniel Romer et al., *Beyond Stereotypes of Adolescent Risk-Taking: Placing the Adolescent Brain in Developmental Context*, DEV. COG. NEURO. 474 (forthcoming 2017) at 4–6, 26–27, available at <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/35f6/7faba3031f4a7a388533e69887e801e7817d.pdf>.....39
- Elizabeth Cauffman et al., *Age Differences in Affective Decision Making as Indexed by Performance on the Iowa Gambling Task*, 46 DEV. PSYCH. 193 (2010).....38
- ELIZABETH S. SCOTT & LAURENCE STEINBERG, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE 131 (2008).....36
- Erin H. Flynn, Comment, *Dismantling the Felony-Murder Rule: Juvenile Deterrence and Retribution Post-Roper v. Simmons*, 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1049 (2008).....41
- LAURENCE STEINBERG, AGE OF OPPORTUNITY; LESSONS FROM THE NEW SCIENCE OF ADOLESCENCE 91–92 (2015).....36
- Steven A. Drizin & Allison McGowen Keegan, *Abolishing the Use of the Felony-Murder Rule When the Defendant Is a Teenager*, 28 NOVA L. REV. 507 (2004).....41
